SITREP NO-109/2010

1700 hours

No. 32-20/2010-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

Dated, 17th September, 2010

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2010: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 17.09.2010

	Rainfall/Flood situation in the country

· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated very heavy falls have been reported in some parts of Sikkim, West Bengal, Jharkhand, Bihar, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Karnataka. 
Major features of weather forecast (IMD)

· Widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over Uttarakhand and west Uttar Pradesh. 

· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Haryana, Delhi, east Uttar Pradesh, east  Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Vidarbha, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep. 

· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over  east and northeast India.

· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over west coast, Madhya  Maharashtra, Marathawada, north Interior Karnataka and north Andhra Pradesh during next 24 hours and decrease thereafter.

Daily Water Levels And Forecasts For Level Forecast Sites (CWC)

· There 18 moderate flood situation sites (Assam-06, Bihar-04, Jharkhand-01, Delhi-01, East Uttar Pradesh -04, West Uttar Pradesh-01 and West Bengal -01) in the country on 17.09.2010.
DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF)

· 22 teams consisting of  747 personnel of NDRF have been deployed in the country. Assam – (5), Tripura – (1), Bihar – (10), Andhra Pradesh – (2), Kerala – (1), Uttarakhand – (1), West Bengal – (1) and Haryana – (1).



DAILY WEATHER REPORT 

(INDIAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT)

Major features of weather forecast

· Widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over Uttarakhand and west Uttar Pradesh. 

· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Haryana, Delhi, east Uttar Pradesh, east  Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Vidarbha, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep. 

· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over  east and northeast India.

· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over west coast, Madhya  Maharashtra, Marathawada, north Interior Karnataka and north Andhra Pradesh during next 24 hours and decrease thereafter.

Warning

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall at a few places  would occur over west Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand during next 48 hours.

· Isolated heavy rainfall would occur over east Uttar Pradedsh, east Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, north coastal Andhra Pradesh and Orissa  during next 48 hours.

Weather outlook for next two days

· Decrease in rainfall activity  over northwest and east India.

· Fairly widespread rainfall would continue  over  northeastern states  and parts of central India. 

Daily water levels and forecasts for level at forecast sites (CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION)

According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 17th September, 2010, there are 18 Moderate flood situation sites in the country, as per details given below:- 

Moderate Flood Site

Assam

· River Brahmaputra at Dibrugarh is flowing at 105.32m against the danger level of 104.24m with a falling trend.

· River Brahmaputra at Neamatighat is flowing at 85.24m against the danger level of 85.04m with a falling trend.

· River Brahmaputra at Dhubri is flowing at 28.84m against the danger level of 28.62m with a falling trend.

· River Dhansiri(S) at Golaghat is flowing at 77.95m against the danger level of 77.42m with a rising trend.

· River Barak at Cachar is flowing at 20.13m against the danger level of 19.83m with a rising trend.

· River Kushiyara at Karimganj is flowing at 15.71m against the danger level of 14.94m with a rising trend.

Bihar

· River Bagmati at Muzaffarpur is flowing at 49.08m against the danger level of 48.68m with a steady trend.

· River Kosi at Basua is flowing at 48.19m against the danger level of 47.75m with a steady trend.

· River Kosi at Baltara is flowing at 34.52m against the danger level of 33.85m with a falling trend.

· River Kosi at Kursela is flowing at 30.20m against the danger level of 30.00m with a steady trend.

Jharkhand

· River Ganga at Sahibganj is flowing at 27.58m against the danger level of 27.25m with a steady trend.

Delhi

· River Yamuna at Delhi Railway Bridge is flowing at 205.10m against the danger level of 204.83m with a falling trend.

EAST UTTAR PRADESH

· River Ghaghra at Barabanki is flowing at 106.41m against the danger level of 106.07m with a steady trend. 

· River Ghaghra at Ayodhya is flowing at 93.14m against the danger level of 92.73m with a steady trend.

· River Ghaghra at Ballia is flowing at 64.25m against the danger level of 64.01m with a steady trend.

· River Rapti at Gorakhpur is flowing at 75.05m against the danger level of 74.98m with a rising trend.

WEST UTTAR PRADESH

· River Yamuna at Mathura is flowing at 166.47m against the danger level of 165.20m with a steady trend.

WEST BENGAL

· River Ganga at Farakka is flowing at 22.92m against the danger level of 22.25m with a falling trend.

DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 17th SEPTEMBER, 2010

· In Assam, 05 teams consisting of 154 personnel (Dibrugarh-30, Dhubri-30, Hailakandi-30,North Lakhimpur-34 and Kamrup-30) alongwith equipment have been deployed for emergent response and rescue operations in case of any floods or any other disaster.

· In Tripura, 01 team consisting of 35 personnel (Agartala-35) alongwith equipment has been deployed for emergent response and rescue operations in case of any floods or any other disaster.

· In Andhra Pradesh, 02 teams consisting of 77 personnel (Vijaywada-77) have been deployed alongwith equipment to provide emergency response during flood situation.  

· In Bihar, 10 teams consisting of 357 personnel (Patna-41, Chhapra-102, Saharsa-33, Dumripul-29 and Gopalganj-152) deployed for monsoon/flood related emergencies.

· In Uttarakhand, 01 team in Gala Post, Pithoragarh consisting of 30 personnel alongwith equipment have been deployed to deal with any natural calamities or any contingency during the entire period of Kailash Mansarovar Yatra 2010.

· In Kerala, 01 team consisting of 36 personnel in Kozhikode district deployed for monsoon pre-positioning duties to provide emergency response during flood situation.  

· In Haryana, 01 teams consisting of 40 personnel (Palwal-40) alongwith equipment have been deployed for flood rescue operation. 

· In West Bengal, 01 team consisting of 18 personnel in Kakdeep South 24 Pargana alongwith equipment have been deployed for rescue operation which on 15.09.l2010 a country boat having approx 65-70 civilians capsized in river Muriganga. 

LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 17th SEPTEMBER, 2010

Nil

REPORTS RECEIVED FROM STATES/UTs

· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated very heavy falls have been reported in some parts of Sikkim, West Bengal, Jharkhand, Bihar, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Chhattisgarh and Karnataka.
· Based on the reports received from State/UTs, details of extent of damage and relief operations are appended in Annexure-I & Annexure-II respectively.
(Vinod Rawat)
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Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)










Annexure – I

	Name of States/

UTs
	Date when updated
	Population affected
	No. of

human lives lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/Live stock lost
	Cropped area affected

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged
	Estimated value of damage

(Rs. In Lakh)


	Total

(Rs. In lakh)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	16.09.10
	275423
	57
	Nil
	Nil
	774
	3038
	6123
	16798
	Nil
	Nil

	Arunachal Pradesh
	16.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Assam
	16.08.10
	1243629
	08
	18
	1887
	3623
	76311.91
	460
	8169
	1000.91 (damaged crop area)

8.19 (fully damaged houses)

57.57 (partially damaged houses) 

14.26 (damaged public property)
	1080.93

	Bihar
	14.09.10
	709000
	45
	08
	483
	02
	32.42
	1386
	340
	343.70  (Fully and Partially damaged houses)

191.45 (damaged crop area)

58.80 (damaged public property)
	593.95

	Goa
	15.09.10
	01
	01
	Nil
	Nil
	01
	Nil
	Nil
	100
	0.60 (Fully damaged houses)

26.14 (Partially damaged houses)

0.28 (Damaged public property)
	27.02

	Gujarat
	12.09.10
	7366000
	210
	12
	1234
	435
	0.248
	281
	4109
	740.31 (damaged crop area)

20.12 (fully damaged houses)

141.59 (partially damaged houses)

5065.91 (damaged public property)
	5967.93

	Haryana
	12.09.10
	1734000
	38
	06
	636
	67
	221234.02
	4676
	686
	795.80 (fully and partially damaged houses)

5402.20 (damaged crop area)

6254.50 (damaged public property)
	12452.50

	Himachal Pradesh
	20.08.10
	10283
	08
	08
	96
	114
	198.00
	129
	527
	784.44 (fully and partially damaged houses)

4495.96 (damaged public property)

46.67 (damaged crop area)
	3508.91

	Jharkhand
	30.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	15.09.10
	Nil
	62
	Nil
	Nil
	172
	1287.99
	245
	11549
	44.00 (fully damaged houses)  

627.17 (partially damaged houses)

11195.71 (damaged crop area)

32688.91 (damaged public property)
	31180.14

	Kerala
	17.09.10
	38338


	86
	02
	04
	55
	3301.80
	271
	5745
	178.23 (fully damaged houses)

395.75 (Partially damaged houses)

2573.47 (damaged crop area)

1284.28 (damaged public property)
	4431.74

	Madhya Pradesh 
	14.09.10
	Nil
	38
	Nil
	Nil
	05
	Nil
	16
	127
	6.85 (damaged houses)

0.12 (damaged public property)
	6.97

	Maharashtra 
	07.06.10
	Nil
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	05
	Nil
	07
	02
	Nil
	Nil

	Meghalaya 
	16.09.10
	Nil 
	Nil
	01
	01
	Nil
	Nil
	06
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	16.09.10
	89000
	10
	06
	426
	258
	29600
	2615
	2806
	Nil
	Nil

	Punjab
	15.09.10
	400000
	38
	09
	164
	108
	17604.45
	390
	1254
	136.85 (fully damaged houses)

150.48 (Partially damaged houses)

12604.90 (damaged crop area)

13292.00(damaged public property)
	26184.23

	Sikkim
	01.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	01
	05
	Nil
	Nil
	01
	35
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	10.08.10
	Nil
	12
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	17.09.10
	Nil
	114
	Nil
	Nil
	240
	Nil
	305
	2592
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	16.09.10
	238718
	108
	Nil
	Nil
	07
	1326.01
	10586
	15923
	121.27  (fully & partially damaged houses)

29.36 (damaged crop area)

73.50(damaged public property)
	224.13

	Andaman & Nicobar
	17.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	17.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Daman & Diu
	07.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Puducherry
	29.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	02
	0.35 (partially damaged houses)

0.016 (damaged crop area)
	0.37

	
	Total
	12104392
	843
	71
	4936
	5866
	353934.85
	27497
	70764
	
	85658.82


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)
	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps

	Andhra Pradesh
	16.09.10
	10560
	-
	10560
	Nil
	08
	Nil

	Arunachal Pradesh
	16.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Assam


	16.08.10
	312
	04
	474572
	Rice=18654.46 Qntls, Dal = 3323.42 Qntl, Salt =947.97 Qntls, M.Oil = 6825Ltr, Baby food =2500Pakts, Fodder=3400 Qntls, Wheat bran= 100 Qtls, Gur= 41.55 Qtl, Polythene = 924 sheets, Chira=265.02Qntls, Candle=392 Pkt. & Tarpaulin=3922 pieces. HTW installed 2 Nos.
	103
	56916

	Bihar
	14.09.10
	54570
	17
	11850
	Wheat=4170Q, Rice 4170Q, Chana-10Qls, Chura-365.40Q, Gur=74.40Q.  Amount Rs 72.94 lac
	55


	Nil

	Goa
	15.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Gujarat
	12.09.10
	41046
	07
	957
	Rs. 223.18 lakhs
	Nil
	Nil

	Haryana
	12.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	20.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Jharkhand
	30.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	15.09.10
	100
	23
	2374
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Kerala
	17.09.10
	Nil
	01
	25
	

Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Madhya Pradesh
	14.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra
	07.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Meghalaya
	06.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	16.09.10
	965
	32
	11000
	Polythne-543mtr, Rice-2103.57 qtl, Chuda-203.40qtl,Gur-19.49 qtl & 4800 Water pouches
	Nil
	Nil

	Punjab
	15.09.10
	1876
	08
	375
	Rs. 250.84 crore
	131 camps and 1321 persons checked in dist. Roopnagar. 
	1749

	Sikkim
	01.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	10.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	17.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	16.09.10
	100
	06
	2400
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Andaman & Nicobar
	17.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	17.09.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Daman & Diu
	07.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Puducherry
	29.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil


PAGE  
1

